

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOV. 4, 2020No. 20-5197IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE; YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE ROBERT
FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE; STEVE VANCE,

Intervenors for Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, *ET AL.*

Defendants Appellants,

DAKOTA ACCESS LLC,

Intervenor for Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1-16-cv-01534-JEB (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Kenneth J. Rumelt
James G. Murphy
Environmental Advocacy Clinic
Vermont Law School
164 Chelsea Street, PO Box 96
South Royalton, VT 05068
(802)-831-1031
krumelt@vermontlaw.edu
jmurphy@vermontlaw.edu

Hillary M. Hoffmann
Robert H. McKinney Chair in
Environmental Law (fall 2020)
Indiana University – Robert H.
McKinney School of Law
530 W. New York St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(802) 881-9178
hillhoff@iu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	vii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	viii
GLOSSARY	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Decision To Protect The Integrity Of NEPA.	5
A. Leaving the Lake Oahe easement in place will encourage the Corps and other agencies to act first and comply with NEPA later (if at all). 7	
B. Congress did not authorize federal agencies to avoid NEPA review under the guise of enforcement discretion.	11
II. Vacatur is warranted under this Court’s <i>Allied-Signal</i> test.	12
A. The Corps’ failure to prepare an EIS was a “serious deficiency.”	12
B. The second <i>Allied-Signal</i> factor does not favor remand without vacatur.	13
III. Federal pipeline safety regulations offer no shelter for “serious gaps in crucial parts” of the Corps’ flawed analysis.	17
IV. Inadequate NEPA Analysis Erodes Tribal Sovereignty And Tribal Self- Determination And Potentially Violates Appellees’ Treaty Rights, So Vacatur Is The Only Appropriate Remedy In This Case.....	19

A. Failure to vacate the easement may result in abrogation of Appellees’ treaty rights without an act of Congress, which is impermissible under *Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*. 20

B. Vacatur is proper because the Trump Administration’s disregard for treaty rights and tribal sovereignty has eroded the laws and policies that Congress and the executive branch have carefully constructed since the early 1960s, undermining Congress’s efforts at maintaining a government-to-government relationship with sovereign Indian tribes. 24

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDIX..... A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>Allied-Signal v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6,7,12,13,19,20
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	5,11
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Friends of the River v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	21,22
<i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , 363 F.Supp.3d 1013 (D. Alaska 2019)	27
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	8,9
<i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12,13
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	20,21,23,24

<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry</i> , 408 F.Supp.2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006)	9
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 280 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 422 F.Supp.3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....	6,20
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	20,21
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5–7,9,10,12
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	5,10
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7,9,10,13
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.Supp.3d (D.D.C. 2020).....	7–9,16
<i>Washington v. Wash. St. Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	22,23
<i>White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	20,21
<i>Wood v. Burwell</i> , 837 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6

Treaties

Treaty of Fort Laramie with Sioux, <i>et al.</i> , Art. I, Sept. 17, 1851, 11 Stat. 749	23,30
--	-------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(A)	12
30 U.S.C. § 185.....	11,12
30 U.S.C. § 185(h)(1)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1377.....	25–26
42 U.S.C. § 470(a)(d)(6).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4331.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7601(d)(2)(B).....	26
49 U.S.C. § 60102(n).....	18
American Indian Religious Freedom Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1996–1996a.....	25
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301–1303	25
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975, 25 U.S.C. § 450a.....	25
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1903	25
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001–3013	25

Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-90, 125 Stat. 1904.	18
--	----

Regulations and Administrative Materials

40 C.F.R. § 1502.5	13
49 C.F.R. § 195.452(i)(3)	17
49 C.F.R. § 192.935	19
Construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, 82 Fed. Reg. 8661 (Jan. 24, 2017)....	8
Pipeline Safety: Valve Installation and Minimum Rupture Detection Standards, 85 Fed. Reg. 7162 (Feb. 6, 2020) (notice of proposed rulemaking).....	18,19
Pres. Procl. Modifying the Bears Ears National Monument, 82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 5, 2017)	27,28

Other Authorities

Amended Complaint, <i>Hopi Tribe v. Trump</i> , 2019 WL 7943150, ¶ 29 (D.D.C., filed Nov. 7, 2019)	28
Goldberg, Carol E., <i>et al</i> , <i>American Indian Law: Native Nations and the Federal System</i> (7 th ed. 2015)	25,26
<i>Mandan, Hidatsa and Arikara Nation v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , Case 1:20-cv-00859 (Ct. Cl. July 15, 2020)	30
Mashpee Wampanoag Reservation Reaffirmation Act (H.R. 312) (2019).....	29
U.S. Dept. of Interior, Office of Solicitor, Mem. Opinion M-37056 (May 26, 2020)	29
